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CENTRAL AD1NISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, CIRCUIT BlCH LUCKNOS1. 

a 

Registration T.A. No. 1741 of 1987 

( U.P. No. 1992 of 1985 ) 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar • • 	 • • • Applicant. 
Petitioner. 

Versus 

The Union of India and ailother .• 	 Respondents. 

Hon. Mr. Justice U.C. Srivastava,V.C. 
Honible Mr. K. Obayya, Member (A) 

( By Hon. r. Justice U.C. Srivastava,V.C.) 

The applicant who passed his High Schoo). Examination 

was selected on merit on the post of 'Time Scale Clerk' 

in the then prevailing scale of R 	110-240 w.e.f.15.10.1968, 

this post has been redesignated as 'Postal Assistant' 

in the scale of Rs. 260-480. The applicant is also graduate 

and he appeared in the competitve examination for his 

promotion to the post of 'Upper Division. Clerk', the said 

exaipination was held in the year 1979 and the applicant was 

selected for the promotion and he joined the post of 

Upper Division Clerk w.e.f. 17.5.1980 •_:_n the scale of 

Rs. 330-560. It appears that Was sote dispute was going 

on between the employees and the employer and the matter 

was referred to the Joint Consultative Committee which 

on 30.11.1983 took a decision that the various members of the 

staff, class- III and class-IV may be given 'Time Bound 
there 

Promotion' meaningLby the promotion to the next higher 

post if they have completed service of 16 years on one post. 

The applicant who was not confirmed on the post of 'Upper 

Division Clerk, but was confirmed on the post of Postal 

Assistant, on which post he was still maintaining hislien 

as per his allegation and has completed 16 years of service 

Contd ... 	22/- 
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on 15.10.1984, as Postal Assistant and was thus entitled 

for Itime bOund promotion to the lower selection grade in 

the scale of Rs.425-640. He also applied,  for the same by 

submitting his application to the Post ::aster General U.P. 

Circle Lucknow. This scheme was introduced for employees 

working in , M OV the Operative Unit of the Post and 

Telegraph. Department. According to the applicant, the benefit 

of the same was given to one set of the employees of the 

department and was denied to the other set of employees 

of the same department. But as the benefit of the same 

instead of being given to those employees who were working 
not 

in the operative unit wasLgiven to the employees working 

in the office of Post ::aster General, U.P. Lucknow. 

2. 	The respondents vide a letter dated 28.1.1985 

informed him that his request for reversion dated 

1.7.10.1984 was rejected by the post :• aster General and 

feeling aggrieved, the applicant has approached 4g)the 

High Court of Lucknow Bench which by operation of law 

has been transferred to this Tribunal. The respondents 

have opposed the application of the applicant and have 

filed a counter affidavit. According to them, a time bound 

promotion scheme was extended to the members of the staff 

subject to their completion of 16 years service and as 

such, it was extended to the officials borne in operative 

posts in operative offices i.e. staff working in post offices 0 

and not to those working on the strength of administrative 

offices like 	office etc. The applicant was working 

in the P.:L.G. office as U.D.C. and stood absorbed and would 

be confirmed in that cadre in the course of time and abl'ie 

has been enjoying the benefit of promotion to U.D.C. 

post from 1980 in that grade, and was given appointment 

on clear vacancy and that is why his case for reversion 

Oontd 	ap/- 
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was not accepted and was rejected. It1.4a.$! pointed out 

by the respondents that the undoubtedly, the reversion 

was governed by the D.G„P.T's letter dated 10.10.1984. 

The operative portion of this letter reads as here Under; 

, It has therefore further been 
decided that henceforth for dealing with the 

request for reversion to time scale clerical cadre 
in respect of U.D,Cis the procedure laid dowin in this 
office letter dated 30th November, 1976 will be 

fallowed. Each request will be examined in the 
circle office on merits and cases deserving special 
dispension may be referred to this Dffice for 
decision with the personal recommendation of 
additional P._%.G./1-...I.G./G...'„T„ It may be ensured that 
due regard is given to vacancy position in the 
cadre of U.1J4:./C.0„ and the interest of service 
while taking up individual case with this office." 

3. 	From the facts, it is evident that undoubtedly, 

the applicant appeared in the U.D.C. examination in which 

he succeeded and thereafter got the appointmert but on the 

said post he was neither absorbed in the 1,..G. Office 

nor was confirmed on the post of U.D,C, and that is why 

he also applied for reversion so that he may be benefitted 

by the time bound promotion scheme. In certain cases 

reversion was allowed, although the respondents have 

tried to explain the same, but in the time hound schemp, 

all those who have completed 16 years got to be promoted 

and the same could not be co-related with the vacancy 

position as the circular dated 10.10.1984 has not been 

made dependent oncl:tba nuOaer of vacancies available, in 

case it has been made dependent on the number of vacancies 

available, the language would have been some what different 

and they would have laid dovn certain criteria in this 

behalf but the same was not laid down. 71erely because 

Contd ...4-/- 
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the applicant has been benefitted by promction in U.D.C. 

which he got by way of competitive examination and that 

itself was not a good ground for rejecting his prayer for 

reversion which would have enabledhim to get ti7e bound 

promotion scheme. The respondents di a not consider the 

prayer of the applicant in comparing his case with the 

cases of others who were allowed reversion. 

4.. 	Accordingly, the respondents are directed to consider 

the case of the applicant for reversion within a period of 

3 months from the date of communication of this order , and 

in case his prayer is granted, he may also be given tiTe 

bound promotion with effect from the date others have 

been given :the said promotion, may be for a particular 

period notionally and thereafter actually. The application 

is disposed of with the above observations. Parties to 
bear their 	costs 

  

Me elerl  

Dated: 21.5.1992_ 

(n.u.) 
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the Upposite Party Ilur,iber 1, through the U:Pposite Party 

number 2, requesting for the reversion to the Time Scale 

, Ulerk from tne post of the Upper, Division ulerks 
, 	.• 

copy. of this application dated,11th April,. 1985, 
• 

. annexed as ALID14(...1.1tir: ittfiviatt 4 to thj.S' writ PetitiOns: 

	

10. 	That.the advance copy of the application has al: 

also ben sent to the Director-General.; Post Ofiices,• 

.14ew• Delhi, through the reg4tered post• ' 
a. 

, 11. , 	That the Petitioner has been refused the •rev. er-a 

sion arbitrarily, and,  for that he :is suffering constant 

loss, had he been allowed tie option to seek reVersion, 

to the, post of the Time Scsle Ulerk, .he would have been• 

prototed. to the post of the ,loWer Selection .Grade with 
- 

9ffect . from 15.7th'.0ctober, 1984; in the scale of .its 425- 

640, while at present, as an. U,E.:per.  Division °lark the.  

Petitioner is in•the scale of Rs. 330-560, in'this.menner 

tlie ,. retusal to 'seek reversion amounts to the 

Punishment to the _Petitioner. 
7k0' • • 	 4 	

• 6 

• 
t.. i • 	 4 

..„„ 	 '12. 	That the Petitioner is yet not confirmed on tha 

pOst.  Of the Upped- Division Clerk, he is confirmed only 

on'the post of the Time Scale Clerk, in the ...pc:aka off. 

' 260-4.80, his substantive post Still is the Time Scale•  
, 	. 

. 	 . 	. 	r 	• 
Clerk and he.  should have been allowed the benefit ialisint  

. 	•I', 
out of his substa.ntive post, which 1-las been arbitr.c.ri.L.:y.  ,,. 

J6 

denied to himvcausing penal conseqpencess 

That the large number of othei- persons, have , 13, 
been a,llowed:to. seek reversion 612oh as Sai-vashri Urati. 

Shenker Nath, ,and G. S. Bisnt,'who were ,officiating as 

Upper Division Clerks,. in the Orrice of the Opposite 

&voka-014. i‘co&ti\o, 



CUILO .7 	.• • to tr.: 

,:u . 	 coula. 

3,3cove, 

nti one a 
	 g2:1:Led 

to 	
rOtitiOn'Jr  

cnA 	-.a.r bit r 

cof.6C.: sikwtati3O 

not 	tr..: tiro bound. prootii on 

1964, i tho s. c.c,..1.c. of As. 4:45-64,0 bnci 

ink,. fin 	iL locr.; of 

(3) 	3z:aico, tr. 3 P::.V..tioner 

rafuLe,',.th par. iiioa to Loak r..n.crzion to 1113 

poct, of VilaTi 	eel?.Jerk 	ici 

tr Fr2.1.13r 	 of tir '11 tion3r, 

undor ti proJioz Of A 

tui;ion 	ILAdia. 

3ooatue, 

L-413e1 .iL3t 

1* 	lo of 4- 7-- ..i. 

decidinc it hiusol. 

r af us 

Because, tho 	 be.44,2 y-..:11.6,1.i3uCk by 

in ui::-;c::.  vio.1..Jt1on of 

c .  

B3aue, I  no 

clown for th rnt of 3io to 	r rJ.oii. or 

Lr'oitliary 

violA.az 
	 L of 

tion or 
	 ura 	t„lar.) pro: iz..lohr, oZ ,  

14 -Lad 1.6 of thc ConstituL;ioa 01 :i.uio 



1,epJa,2  

1,_ ,g17, 

c_a244_,[4„_g A.4:4 

• a);4>5-c-.•(  

C‹_,),L,k) . 

v 

- 
\-1.1kf 



17( Sawn 
"), 11,4\ 

tA 	g 41 •an 

°tit t .0.‘11  

In lbe Hontble illeb Pours of JudiGzattue at Allababad, 

k u  kn o  

Writ ibtition no./g73---  of 185. 

1985 

AFFIDAVIT 

HIGH COURT -/ 
ALLAHABAD 

<.3" 

I 
0 u 

Mend Swaroop Bhatnagar 	 -Pe ti tione r. 

Versus. 

Union of India and colliers. 	opp-parzies. 

Coirter Affidelt on bejaalf of 

OPrositePjej and& 

I, B.C.Joiti, Aseislant Post Masisr General 

(2zaff) in Ihe °fags Po:sz Baster Genaralts 

Offita U.P. at Lutknovi hentinafiar d Myna 

as the d3ponent solesniv affirm Epd estate as 

man,: - 

That the da Pone nt isate si stan t P(I3 t Mesta r 

Gene ral ( S Iliff) P. ii.G • Cff to) U.P . Lnanow an d 

Inat tbe d3ponent is autboriest d and (competent so 

swear End file tb,16 toy:vier affidavit on bebar 

of oProsize parties non. 1 and 2 to the writ 

Petition. 
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.04.4104 
'114' 	r 0.) 	 4,. 
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- 

••.41 
..‘, 

'37 
- 2- 

2. 	Th at, the Ponent tics rec. d the writ Veti vion 

aff elavi *i6 ame xure s a a Cue d Zere vo 

en d 	as un d3 rev oo d Jae 621)meri c. Ictiele of ep d 

submit, Vaal: c. 11 rile gations in be wriv 

petition ape danie d e xcept tbose whi4h are 

are cift ()ally add, tre d. 

34 	That the a gaxionw of Par a 1 of the vri s 

Pe til. tion need no *Damen to . 

4. 	That The allegations of pdra 2 of me 

writ petition are not &MA d lb ut 1 v 

f urtaer s taw d that pezitlomr was aPPointe d 

as Upter Division Clerk in me Mr eae after 

be bad Paste d the d3partnental e xamira it on f or 

promotion to Up113 r Division Cadre. 

It is f 'oral() r stave d l2iaG 1S has no 

malarial bearing to be writ pe tit ion WA 

pe tivioner is grad1a. • 

tri Th6 '& in reply to the ale gaticna of P:tr a a 

of ze wrjS pe vition iv is stated Titti* 

BOW 13 Promo ton 6the se and bereft re there of 

were e xt3 oca? d o 1.he ue mbers ct btcift 	• of 

cla So III and W s tje*t to the ir comPle tion 
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of sixteen years earn.) as utb arid it was 

extend? d to the officials. roe in operative 

Poste in OPera tive Orr1ce/8 I.e . Staff working 

In post offi esEn d not to Those worldn 

The strength of administrative Write"' like 

P .11.G Offi 42) Re giona 1 Dire etors cttjce vibe it 

UPTer Division Oadre post exist vial Pant lot 
C-ed 

In ea' uet 	d in otonre Orion with implementation A 

of Mote it is stated "CA' IOIAL8 be longing to 

olerative aeon list in Annexure I to the tagree- 

(2/ vent wi 11 be Covers d tn r The RPM; se be m3 • 

That In reP2y The al2agations of pars 4 

of the writ petition it is ay. tad that •Lie 

petitioner is working in P.M.G. Office as U.D.O. 

End stands almost absorbed dad would be e orifirusd 

in that eadze in the touws? of time but the 

Petitioner has been enjoying the benefit of 

promotion to U.D.O. Post from iday MO in me 

weak of 630-660 for f ive ye am. :the pe ti1jorEp 

has been given apPointnant in ]eare 	vactaty. 

That as the se hew has not been .extencla d 

to it deristra'Ave Off ice , The Pe ti ziore r is not 

entitisa to Eat promotion to low r se lee 'Dion cafe 



0 ii. .1,71t,41 

t(0', 

/e- 

4.0 	e 
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urr The Tins Bond Schema introduce d from 

Z0-111-1983 as the Petitioner is posti36 and working 

on the poet c u.D.o., Office i.e. Administrative 

Melee, The wheys is limited in its 01;eration 

to oierative office. 

That in view of the above the alle gluons 

of pare 5 of writ Teti:6ton are flied. 

8. 	That The allegations of para 6 of the writ 

Petition are not ctnied to this extett That 

petitioner submizte d aPPli cation Ants mire no. I 

to oPPosize party no.2. 

9. That the allegations of pura 7 of the writ 

petition alt admitted to this exiont that victk 

commit es tion ate d 28. 1. 1965 the petitioners 

re ow3 st for reversion was rejects d by the 

as P.M.G fould the petitioner's 416se las not  fit 

for being rectommenad to D.G P & T Delhi for 

reversion on test cn guif3lines prowl (15 d in D.G.P. 

T'$ letter no.5r5/84 SPB dited 10-10-1,984. %tut 

it wry be mentioned here zht in letter referred 

to above ?baling with the question reversion Tine 

Stale it has been stated as trid3rs- 



"etio4 

"The ratter ass been Ostler ully examined 

in the Dire °T)r ate . H grin g re gard 'to v ar to us 

factors including admin is tr ative re quire Dents 

it ha s now be en de ci de d Dbat officials wto have 

been regularly apPointe d as U.D. Cs in 

CIPC13 Cefidial as well s saving Bank Control 

Cr gani Elation/IOC (as di stin ct from those 

apPointe d on ad hoe brads) cannot be given a 

genera 1 opti On to revert to Tine S cale clerical 

cadre," 

(b) "It he.s therefore further been 

oLde d %t hence -for% f or de aling with the 

re qte st f or reversion to Tilts Sc akt ©3e 'lc al Cadre 

in re ape ct of u .D . Obis the procedure laid down 

in irk* this office 39 tte r date d 30% N ore ober 

1976 wi 31 be f a llowe d •Es ch re clues z will be 

xamine d in the cir c 30 off ice on us rite *and 

oasesd9 serving special dine nal or maY be 

refe rre d to this office for de ci sion with the 

persona 3. re *omen dazion of additional P .m.G/P.m.G/ 

G .11.T . It muy be ensured %tit due regard is 

given to v scan cy position in the cadre of U .D . 

C. O. g  d vcie in te re at of Ee mice wati 3e takin g 

11P irijrtdual ost Ee wit this office. The trua 

copie s of Co mn vtic aticn dale d 10- 10-84 and 



o 

cr.:sT 
4: ell 4.h 	, 	el  

" 

Al* 

31-  11-76 En d enne JO d here with as Anne ntre A- I 

46- 

That The allegations of Para 8 or the writ 

Pe tit ion ere not drei 'me d. 

t rua Copies of Coimetni carton date d 10'1084 En d 

3 r 11-76 having been anne e d as Anne xura a-I and 

a-II their conlanta can be verified from them en cl 

the le is no nee d to make t *or thew common ts. 

11. 	That the a Ds gations of pars 9 and 10 of the 

yr' t pa 	on nee d no Sunsticlet comments as It re lau 

to re oar d of the 

That the .113.0 gati ens of pars 11 of the WriT 

Pe tit ion are dstnie d. The or de r re je %Zing apP1 t- 

eal:ion for reversion was passe d keeping in view 

the letter En d sprit of Ants vire er.I an d II and 

vacancy posit ion in U.D.0 Cadre en d the interest 

of se rv log sea who 319 . The ve tit loner to cat* could 

no 	be taken to be one d1 se rving s P3 dal dtspenaion 

or to be of Exceptiona 1 n at ure for be ing referred 

as $uch as se 11 WaS ns) je cete d. 

13. 	That the alle gati ona of pa r5  12 of the writ 
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retition are danied except that the Petitioner whc 

het3  Wen regular aPPointnent in the Post of 

U.D.0 has not so far been confirm d End it is 

stated Thal,  he will et confirmation in dte 

comae on tbe post of U.D.Q. and for all *isn't 

nad PurPoees the petitioner is an incumbent in U. 

D. Cadre . 

14. 	That the allegations of pura 13 of the 

"MA petition are Incorrect incomplete End air- 

ading and hence 89nie d. The cor re cv Position 

aB IV (19 2":"" 

( a) Thu t 	Umb,Eh taker an d O. S. Bi at 

mere apibinted as U.D.O. with effect from 30-V•197'i 
era d W-4-1979 respe ctive kir an d %bey did not oak 

'e3ek reversion to the Post of Postal as 8241;6411;s Sao 

Cadre on accomt of acite rEs family cir cumeten ce a 

and at. a tins long before ..be d3 c a io n bad been 

veketi th at rave rei On Wi 11 not be granted is a 

matte r of r out* re vi (la co mm i cation dale d 

10-10-84 ,anne aura 

( b) That as regards Zulfigar Ahmad End 

8. ti.R ai it uoy be 13 tate d that  They we re aPProve d 

for apPointnent to U.D.O. They madt re qty st for 



claimed. 

L ueknow dated: • 
eTu 4r 2 	1935. 

-8- 

being re taine as Postal Assistants and $o sere 

permitted by D.G.P & T Few Delhi. 

mat The a lle gA'ion $ of paw 14 an not 

admitgie d to be Wrreet End are denied. It is 

dente d 1bi aetion of re je gang leave to revert 

v as arbi trary 

litict the allegations of pur a 15 of %he writ 

pe ti ion are irre 'even t d re ante d. The 

petit iorer tiing borne is hi Epe r tan 	.II .D.0 

has nothing to compare witb officials borte on the 

cadre of Postal Assi fg Ent s, 

That the dePonent has teen advised tOosny tie 

allegations of Para 16 of the writ Petition Epd 

V 1 

	

	to state that the action of the oPlbsite par-des 

has not been arbitrary and discriminatory nor have 

they vio l 	
t  

ate d 	any of Me provisions contains d 

tnde r Article 14 an d 16 of the Con act tuti on nor 

has any penalty being impo fed on the petitioners 

tin d as such the deponent denies tier the allegatton 

of perafgaph j6 intluding Me gro de nentioned 

therein. The dePonent has been a avi se d to state 

that the petitioners are not entitled to relief 

-9( 

15. 

la 



ast  .d.9.4 of -1-r. '42,LAwciitT 
Dkveima.t. 

-(7 s  G2/4  

Lucknow date (3:- • 
July,,c  0985. 

8. Smastir*, 

kere 
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o n. 

It  the dePonent named above do hereby verify 

that the ntents of pura 1. and 2 to be true to 

my own knowledge and Those of pars 3 to 17 are 

verif is d by me to be true n 6 ccrrectonIdle 

basi s of inform tion f rom re cord an d 'Lb 0 se of 

para 18 are verified by ire to be true and 

carried; on the basis of legal advise from *the 

comae 1. bottling maz1,&iha8 been con Cont le d 

no part of this affiaivit is false or incorrecz 

so he IP me God. 

Luanow etite d: 

Jme 1..P 0935, 

,si k 144. N 6124,14tr ezwat 
1, s 	 icbnify the 

dePorent Sri B.C. Jombi Assistant 

(8 taff ) mho ha s Et e this off /davit before 

be Sri B.C. Jothi is being identified army 

per heal of hi a i den 'city card no2-j-:Atatid 
‘‘ttca-tdkcct, cbr te suglAtt.we 	 — 

1.1-1,P•tr. 40 41114 WA  
, on behear of 2.M.G.7  slack) Sri Josta has att 

1 

 Oath Commissioner, 
High Court, Ahabati.,1 

Lttcknow Bench.. 

Q\- 
•••••• 	 •••••• 

Date. 

Iptisentiveolitirgx alikarsaltysiro 

Solemnly affirmoe d before me on 	  

by B.C.Joshi the deponent rib o iai ntitied by Sri 

sysrkdr-VA4- 41E1/4war-rAciimeate 4Atmor to Sri Hari 
Advocate Higt Cotirt atLuctnow. 

I have sett meted myself by examining The deponent that he 
trderetEin de the content s of Ilia affidavit whitb hu a been 
read 011Z Ffl6 explained by me. 

Neat 



MEMO 

IN THE HONtBLE HIGH COURT 0 JUDICATURS 
AT ALLAHABAD-LUCKNOW BENCH 

LUCK NOW 	 °kko 

giAld 	 *see NO 189/ 

• .0 ,; • • .alivalla 
Nersus 

of 1985 

Petitioner, 
• 

,.01r1.4.14=-AVatitkpposi te .part is s 

REGISTRAR, 

I An appearing: as the Central Government 

Standing Counsel, on b-  half of Applicar.t/ 

Respondent/Opposi te Parties. iik),"Lta'n 

MI/ iiikt,A; 
Dated. .8... 	Ce ntral Go vernts 

Standing CotInsel. 

Stairs? Ceutral Govt. Staltding Counsel 
High Court of Uttar Pradesh 

as 
1011101111• 
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ORDER SHEET 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

eiy-P • 	No. 	/ 	of 198 

vs. 

.._ 

Date Note of progress of proceedings and routine orders 
Date of 

which 
case is 
adjourned 

1 2 3 

,At L& / 	 .. I • 	• 
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adjourned 
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Date Note of progress of proceedings and routine orders 

1 

Date of 
whictt 

case is 
adjourned 
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2 
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AMENDED COPY OF THE T.A. NO. 
V1414 OF VOTE (W.P. NO. 1892/ 
85) 

BEFORE THE HON I BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

CIRCUIT BENCH, LUCKNOW 

T.A. NO: 1741 of 1987 

(w.P. NO 1892/85) 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar, aged about 	years• 
4/0: Late Gopal Swaroop Bhatnagar, Resident 

of C-2147/24. Indira Nagar, Lucknow 	... PETITIONER 

Vs. 

Union of India, through the Secretary, 

Department of Posts, New Delhi. 

The Chief Post Master General, 

Uttar Pradesh. Lucknow. 

.... OPP. PARTIES 

WRIT  PTITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE CONSTITUEION OF  INDIA  

The above named petitioner most respectfully 

begs to submit as under:- 

2 



AMENDED COPY OF THE T.A. NO. ,  
146* OF $0487( (W.P. NO. 1892/ 
85) 

BEFORE THE HON I BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

CIRCUIT BENCF4 LUCKNOW 

T.A. NO: 1741 of 1987 

(W.P. NO 1892/85) 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar, aged about 	years, 
A/o: Late Gopal Swaroop Bhatnaga:, Resident 

of C-2147/24, Indira Nagar, Lucknow 	... PETITIONER 

Vs. 

Union of India, through the Secretary, 
Department of Posts, New Delhi. 

A 

The Chief Post Master General, 

Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow. 

.... OPP. PARTIES 

I 

WRIT PTITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE CONSTITUTION CF  INDIA 

The above named petitioner most respectfully 

begs to submit as under:- 

2  

rai 



:: 2 :: 

That the p_-titioner's name was forwarded 

from the Employment Exchange to the 

denprtment of posts & telegraphs for 

appointment as Time Scale Clerk which 

was later known as Postal Assistant, 

the p.titioner being the FIT CLASS 

HIGH SCHOOL, he was selec.:ed on merits which 

was determined on the basis of the 

High 5chool Examination karke and was 

appointed as Time Scale Cierkin the then 

prevailing scale of As. 110-240 with 

effect from 15th October 1968, this post 

of the Time Scale Clerk has been redesig-

nated as Postan Assistant, in the scale 

of As. 260-480, which is low after 

revisions. 

That the petitioner is also Graduate and 

he approached in the competitive examina-

tion for his promotion to the post of 

the Upper Division Cleri,the said examine-

tionwas help in September, 1979, the 

pthtitioner was selected for the promotion 

and he joined the post of the Upper 

Division Clerk with effect from 17th 

Fay, 1980, the present scale of the same 

is As. 330-560. The petitioner is presently 

posted as Upptr Division C1Er, in the 

Post Hester General's Office, Lucknow. 

,WV\iarN7N-LAA. 



:: 3 :: 

3. 	 That as a measure of the agreement 

between the department ivtd the represen-

tatives of the employees in the Joint 

Consultative rachinery, it was decided 

on 30th November, 1983, that the various 

members of the staff, class III and IV 

may be given TIME BOUND PROrOTION, meabing 

thereby the promotion to the next higher 

post if they have completed service of 

16 years on one post. 

That the scheme of Time Bond Promotion 

as mentioned above, was introduced for 

the employees working i operative units of 

the Post and Telegraphs Department, but 

the benefit .of Time Bond Promotion is 

not given to the employees working in 

the Office of Opposite Farty no. 2. There- 

fore in order to g2t benefit of Time Bond 

Promotion, petitioner prayed for reversion k..1 

which was refused by the opposite party 

no. 2. 

 That introducing the Time Bond Scheme, 

to one set of employees of the department 

and denying the same tc other set of 

employees of thee ame cepartment, amounts 

to violative of Articls 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India. 

...4.... 
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: 4 :: 
	

<0 

That the action of the opposite parties 

is discriminatory and violative of Princi-

ples of natural justice. 

That the job requirement of the petitioner 

is more complicated in comparision to 

those who are worki-ig as Postal Assistant 

in operative units. 

That opposite parties without any reason 

or basis denied the time bond promotion 

to the petitioner. 

That the petitioner is yet not confirmed 

on the post of the Upper Division Clerk, 

but is confirmed on the Post of Postal 

Assistant, on which he :retains a lien. 

That on 15th October, 1984, the petitioner 

completed 16 years, on the post of the 

Postal Asiista-t and could be promoted 

under the time bond promotion scheme to 

the post of Lower Selection Grade in the 

scale of Rs. 425-640, but the Petitioner 

is working on the post of the Uoper Division 

Clerk, so he was deprived of it. 

That on 17th October, 1964, the petitioner 

submitted an applicatior to the post 

kaster General, U.P. Circle, Lucknow, the 



: : 5 : : 

2ppositg 

Opposite ,;arty no. 2, seeking his 

reversion to his substantive post of 

the Postal Assistant. A copy of this 

application is annexed as AN EXUK  CAO: 

1 to this writ petition. 

That through a letter dated 28th January, 

1985 from the Opposite Party no. 2, 

the petitioner was inf/rmed that his 

request for the reversion dated 17th 

October, 1984 has been rejected by the 

opposite party no. 2. On the basis of 

the communication of the Director—General 

dated 10th October 1984, mentioned in the 

communication dated 28th January 1985. A 

copy of this rejection letter is annexed 

as ANEXURE NO: 2 to this writ petition. 

That the circular dated 10th October, 1984 

mentioned in Annexure no. 2, ',said down 

that the premission to ssek reversion can 

be granted under the special circumstances. 

However, the Director, General of Posts, 

New Delhi has issued another instructions 

on 29th March, 1985, in which it was 

directed that all such requests should 

be exmained and in genuine cases, the 

same should be forwarded to the Office of 

the Director General. 



:: 7 :: 
	

/a 

15th October, 1984, in the scale of 

Rs. 425-640, while at prdsent, as an 

Upper Division Clerk the petitioner is 

in the scale of Rs. 330-560, in this 

manner virtually the refusal to seek 

reversion amounts to the punishment to 

the petitioner. 

	

12. 	 That the petitioner is yet not confirmed 

on the post of the Upper Division Clerk, 

he is confirmed only on the post of the 

Time Scale Clerk, in the scale of Rs. 250- 

480, his substantive post still is the 

TiM3 Scale Clerk and he should have been 

allowed the benefit arisLng out of his sub—

stantive post, which has been arbitrarily deniE 

to him, causion pe.,a1 consequences. 

	

13. 	 That the large number of other persons, 

have been allowed to seeK reversion such as 

Sarvashri Uma Shenker Nth, and 0.3. Bisht, 

who were officiating as Upper Division Clerks, 

in the office of the Lpposite Party No. 2, 

and were allowed to seek reversion to the 

post of the Time Scale Clerks, prior to 

loth October, 1984 and after 10th October, 

1984 Sail/ ashir ZulfigUrn Ahmad a(d 
Shri 



:: 6 : : 

A copy of this circular dated 29th 

March, 1985, is annexed as AN:EXURE 

NO: 3 to this writ petition. 

9* 	 That in view of the circular dated 

29th Parch, 1985, the petitioner again 

submitted an application to the Opposite 

Party no. 1, through the opposite party 

no. 2, requesting for the reversion of 

the Time Scale Clerk from the post of 

the Upper Division Clerk. A copy of this 

application dated 11th April, 1985, is 

annexed as ANNEXURE NO: 4 to thisyrit 

petition. 

20. 	That the advance copy of the application 

has also been sent to the Director-

General, Post Office, New Delhi through 

the registered post. 

11. 	That the petitioner has been refused the 

reversion arbitrarily and for that he is 

suffering constant loss, had he been 

allowed the option to seek reversion, to 

the post of the Time Scale Cler, he would 

have been promoted to the post of the 

Lower Selection Grade with effect from 

S ..1&sduvv9LD-.11-"Z_ 
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under the Opposite party no. 2, we2e 

allowed to seek reversion to the post 

of the Time Scale Clerk, precisely to 

take the bendfit of the time bound 

promotion policy. The benefit which 

has been denied to the present petitioner 

for no valid reason. 

That the Petitioner has been dealt with 

arbitrarily and has not been allowed to 

seek reversion on his substantive post, 

with the result that he has beend eprived 

from the benefit of the Time Bound 

Promotion to a post still higher in grade 

and rank than the post of the Upper Divisio 

Clerk, presently held by the Petitioner, 

officiatingly. While this benefit has 

been allowed to others as already disclosed 

in the forgoing pares.. 

That so long the petitioner is not allowed 

to seek reversion, he will not get time 

bound promotion, he is suffering irreparabl 

loss in the sense that all those who have 

secured time bound promotion and will secur 

and become senior to the petitioner in the 

lower selection grade, if even if the 

petitioner is allowed time bound promotion 

later. 

44, 



:: 9 	:: 

16. 	 That the petitioner has no any other 

equally effective remedy, but to evoke 

the jurisdiction of this Honible High 

Court, among others aft on the following:- 

GROUNDS  

Because, due to the impungned order dated 

28th January, 1985 (Annexure no. 2) the 

petitioner could not get the time bound 

promotion from 15th October, 1984 in the 

pay scale of Rs. 425-640 and constantly 

incurring financial loss of irreparable 

nature. 

Because, the petitioner has been arbitrarily 

refused the permission to seek reversion 

to his substantive post of the Time Scale 

Clerk which is violative of the fundamental 

rights of the Petitioner, guaranteed under 

the provisions of krticle 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India. 

Because, the opposite party no. 2, ought 

to have forwarded the matter instead of 

deciding it himself. 

a 
	

Because, the petitioner has been penalised 

by refusal to seek reversion in utter 

violatiom of the policy decision contained 

in Annexure no. 3. 

. .1 0 
S 
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el 
	

Because, no tangible criteria has been 

laid down for the grant of permission 

to seek reversion or tm refuse the per-

mission, as such even the directions con-

tained in Annexure no. 3 are arbitrary 

and discriminatory and violative of the 

Fundamental Rights of the Petitioner 

guaranteed under the prdvieions of Article 

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

f) 	 Because, several similarly situated 

persons, as mentioned above, have been 

granted the permission to seek reversion, 

while the petitioner has been refused 

arbitrarily. 

PRAYER 

THEREFORE, it is most respectfully prayed 

that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to issue:- 

i) 	 A writ, order of directions in the nature 

of Ceritorari, quashing the impunged order dated 28th 

January, 1985 contained in Annexure no. 2, as well as 

order contained in Annexure no. 3, a-Fter summoning 

their original from the records of the opposite parties. 



LUCKNO 

DATED: 	
tl COUNSEL FOR THE PE ITIGER 

:: 11 :: 

il) 	 A wiit, order or comand in the nature 

of kandamus, commanding the opposite 

parties to grant permission to the 

petitio:er to seek his reversion to the 

post of Time Scale Clerk with effect 

from 15th October, 1984, so that he could 

derive the benefit of time bound promotion 

scheme, and grant him the said benefit 

with due date pay him arrears of salary, 

allowances and other consequential benefits 

arising therefore, including Time Bond 

Promotion. 

Xi B) 	A direction may be issued to the opposite 

parties to allow time band promotion to 

the petitioner with effect from 15.10.84 

after counting his past services rendered 

in Postal Assistant Cadre. 

Any other writ, order ox direction deemed 

proper. 

IV) 	 Waive off the notice to the opposite parties 

as thc same is ViOST URGENT. 

V) 
	

Allow the writ petition with costs. 
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IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW 

WRIT PETITION NO: 	of 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar   Petitioner 

Vs. 

Union of India & another   Opp. Parties 

ANN EXURE EQ.;-1 

From: 

A.S. Bhatnagar, 
U.D.C. Staff 'A' Section, 
P.M.G. U.p. Circle, 
LUCKNOW - 1  

To: 

The Post Master General, 
U.P. Circle, 
LUCKNOW - 1  

Subject: Request for reversion of Time Scale 
Clerical Cadre from U.D.C. Cadre 

Ref 	G.O. Letter no: STA/51-R1½/84/7, 
DATED: 23.8.1984 

Repsected Sir, 

With xmfox due respect, I beg to state that 

I have completed my sixteenyears regular service in 

the department on 15.10.1984, as much my promotion in 

L.S.C. cadre in pay scale of Rs. 425-640 is due under 

"TIME BOUND" one promotion scheme. 

111404.20•411 



:: 2 :: 

It is, therefore, humbly requested that I 

may kindly be reverted to my substantive post on 

which I hold a lien since I have not been confirmed 

in my present grade. Am Ikiz 

In this connection, necessary orders may 

kindly be issued at an early date. 

Thanking you in kind anticipation. 

Yours faithfully, 
LUCKNOW 	

Sd/ 	 
DATED: 17th Oct. 1984. 	(AS. BHATNAGAR) 



IN THE HONIBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW 
	 4‘' 

WRIT PTITION NO: 

An and Swaroop Bhatnagar 	• • • • 	Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Union of India and 
another 
	

Opp. Parties. 

ANNEXURE NO: 2  

INDIAN POSTS AND TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT 

From 

The Post Master-General, 
U.P. Circle, Lucknow. 

To 

Shri A.S. Bhatnagar, 
U.D.C. Staff Section, 
C/o: the P.M.G. U.P. CIRCLE, 
LUCKNOW - 226 001 

NO: STA/434-PA/3, DATED AT LUCKNOW 226 001, the 
26th JANUARY 1985 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FR REVERSION TO T.S. CLERKS 
CADRE FROM UPPER DIVISION aJERK CADRE 

Your request dated 17.10.1984 seeking reversion to 

T.S. Clerks Cadre has been examined. The P.M.G. 

has not found your case fit for being recommended to 

the D.C. P&T, New Delhi, as envisaged in D.O's communi- 

cation no: 51-5/84-SPB-I, dated 10.10.1984. 

Sd/... Illegible 
for Post Master General 
28.1.1985 

U.P. 

 



MrON 

Ii 
IN THE HON'ELE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALL 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW 

WRIT PETITION NO: 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar 

Vs. 

The Union of India and another 

ANNEXURE NO: 3 

Copy of communication no: 51.6/84-SPB.I. dated 18th 
MARCH, 1985 from Shri K.L. Sharma, A.D.G. (SPM) D.S. 
P & T, NEW DELHI, addressed to all Heads of Postal 
Circles and others. 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR REVERSION TO CLERICAL GRADE FROM 
UPPER DIVISION CLERKS CIRCLE/ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICE 

Sir, 

I an directed to refer to your it= letter 

no. STG/21.10/82, dated the 7th November, 1984, on the 

subject mentioned above and to clarify that the instruction 

issued in this office letter of even number dated 10th 

October 1984, supersede our earlier orders vide this 

office letter no: 56/11/65-SPB-I, dated the 20th April, 

1986. 

It is further clarified that all such 

requests should be examined in proper prospective in 

your office and only yenuine requests alongwith your 

recommendations thereof should be forwarded to this 

office for consideration. 

11. tt,  (11tAilit  

.... Petitioner 

Opp. Parties 



:: 2 •:: 

HINDI VERSION IS ENCLOSED  

No. STA 68/0/Loose Dated at Lucknow the 29.3.1985 

Copy forwarded to:- 

All the Senior Superintendent/Superintendent of 

Post Offices. 

All Senior Superintendent/Superintendents, Railway 

Mail Service, in Uttar Pradesh Circle. 

All Superintendent, Postal Stores Dept. in U.P. 

Circle. 

All Accounts Officers, I.G.O. in U.P. Circle, 

The Director, Postal Services Lucknow/Kanpur/ 

Allahabad /Dehradun 

The Director of Accounts Postal, Lucknow 

The Superintendent, Central Stamps Dept., Lucknow/ 

Kanpur. 

The Manager, 'Mail Motor Services, Kanpur. 

The Superintendent, Postal Stores Forms and Seale, 

Aligarh, 

The Post Master, Lucknow/Kanpur 

Assistant Post Master General (Staff) Circle Office. 

for favour of information guidance and necessary 

action. Please acknowledge receipt. 

Sd/ 	 (8.C. JOSHI) 
for posr MASTER GENERAL, U.P. 

A.  l; 



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW 

WRIT PETITION NO: 	of 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar 	 Petitioner 

Vs. 

The Union of India and another 	 Opp. Parties 

ANNEXURE NO. 4  

From: 

An and Swaroop Bhatnagar, 
U.D.C. Establishment 'B' 
Section, 
The Post Master General, 
U.P. CIRCLE, LUCKNOW - 226 001 

THROUGH : POST MASTER GENERAL, UTTAR PRADESH, 
CIRCLE, LUCKNOW - 226 001. 
(GO FILE NO: STA/434-PA/3) 

To: 

The Director General, 
Postal Services Depot, 
Sanchar Bhawan, 
NEW DELHI - 110 001 

SUBJECT: Regarding request of Reversion to time scale 
Clerk's cadre from Upper Division Clerk Cadre 
Circle Office. 

411111,mmr.Deftalomm. 

Sir, 

Your kind attntion is invitee, towards P & T 

Directorate, New Delhi communication no. 51-6/84-S.P.B.I 

dated 10th October, 1984, and 18th March 1985, on the 

subject cited above. In this connection, it is earnestly 

 



:: 2 :: 
sic 
4\ 

to bring in your kind notice that Hon'ble Post Master 

General, U.P. Circle, Lucknow has not been pleased to 

decide my case so far and perhaps he has exceeded his 

all directionary powers by not recommending my genuine 

case to your office in time. My case has been dealt in 

Circle Office File No. STA/434—PA/3. 

You are, therefore, humbly requested kindly to 

intervene in the matter expeditiously so that I may not 

be complied to move in the court of law OD expiry of 

60 days time es mentioned in my suit notice dated 

11th February, 1985. 

Thanking you in kind anticipation. 

Dated: 	11th April 1985 

Yours faithfully, 

8c1/44.44. 	 

(A.S. BHATNAGAR) 

kM‘ 



IN THE HOMBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNCW 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar 

Vs. 

 

Petitioner 

 

The Union of India and another ... Opp.Parties 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar, aged about 

years, sons of late Gopal Swaroop Bhatnagar, 

R/o: C-2147/24 Indira Nagar, Lucknow, states on oath 

as under:- 

That the deponent is the petitioner in.  

the above mentioned writ petitioner, as such he 

is fully conversent with the dacts of the case 

That the contents of pares 1 to 

are true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 

that of the contents of paras 	 are based 

on legal advise, which I believe to te true. 

That the annexures annexed alongwith the 

writ petition, are duly compared and the true copies 

of the original. 

DATED: 

LUCKNOW 

As. 
DEPONENT 



edo 
VERIFICATION 

I, Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar, the aboee 

named deponent, do hereby verify that the contents 

of pares 1 to 3 of the above affidavit are true to 

the best of my knowledge. Nothing on it is wrong and 

nothing material has been concealed, so help me God! 

Signed a•d verifited on this day of 

in 	 prerises, 

Lucknow. 

t/1  
DEONE'I'JT 

IDENTIFICATION  

I identify the deponent who has signed 

in my presence. 

COUNSEL FOR THE DEPONENT 

Solemnly affirmed beftre me on this day of 

May, 1991, at 	 AM/PM by Shri Anand Swaroop 

Bhatnagar, the deponent, who has been identified by 

Shri 	 Advocate, High ,.Court, 

Lucknow Be nch, Lucknow. 

I have certificed myself by examining the deponent 

that he fully understands the contents of this 

affidavit which has been read out and explained by me. 



F 
BEFGRE THE CE"TRAL AMINISTRATIVE TRIDUNAL 

CIRCUIT PENCH, LUCKNC! 

T.A. No.1741 of 1987 

(W/P No.1892 of 1985) 

Anand Swaroop Bhatnagar Ntitioner 

—VS— 

t' 

Union of India and others 	 .. Opp. parties 

APPLICATIO" FOP, CONDONATION CF DELAY IN FILING 

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT. 

The opposite parties beg to submit as under:- 

That due to some inadverteance and oversight 

the counter affidavit could not be filed in the Court 

within time. 

That the counter affidavit is now ready and is 

being filed herewith and it is expeditent in the interest 

of justice that the counter affidavit be taken on record. 

Wherefore it is most humbly prayed that the 

accompanying Gaunter affidavit be taken on record after 

condoning the delay. 

VK Oedhari 	Advocate. 
Counsel for Opp. Parties 

Lucknow, 

Dated: JA:rre,,t1C. 

Git  

c. 



ck 

3EFLZE THE CE*ITIAL 	 Tra nuAL 

CIRCUIT Ff'..,HC1-1, Lucvm! 

T.A. No.1741 of 1987 

(':/I) NO.1892 of 1985) 

Swaroop Bhatnagar 	 • net5t5-)ner 

-vs- 

Union of India and others 	 • CPP. Parties 

APPLICATIU7 F07. CONDU'7ATIU 	DELAY IN FILING 

GOUNTEF AFFIDAVIT. 

The opposite parties beg to submit as under:- 

That due to some inadverteance and oversight 

the counter affidavit could not be filed in the Court 

within time. 

That the counter affidavit is now ready and is 

beino filed herewith and it is er.peeitent in the interest 

of justice that the counter affidavit be taken on record. 

Wherefore it is most humbly nrayed that the 

accompanyino eounter affidavit be taken on record after 

condonino the delay. 

VK ehe.tggari V  ;dvocate. 
Counsel for Con. Parties 

Lucknow, 

Dated: 	7)- gtarre 
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BEFUREL THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

CIRCUIT BE 	LU3KNOW 
	 64? 

T.A. No.1741 of 1987 (tIP NO.1892/85) 

Anand Swaronp Bhatnagar 	Petitioner 

Union of India and others 	.. Opp. parties 

CUUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF OPPOSITE PARTIt7S. 

I, V.N. Kapoor, aged about gq years, 

son of Shri BN Kapoor, at present posted as Asstt. 

Postmaster General (Staff) in the office of the 

\J 	np osite party no.2 i . Chief Postmaster 

General, UP Circle', Lucknow do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as under:— 

That the deponent is posted as Asstt. 

Pbstmaster General in the opposite party nn.2 

in the above noted case and as such he is fully 

conversant with the facts of thq case. 

2. 	That the deponent has read and understnnd 

the contents of the writ petition and he is in a position 

to give reply to the writ petition filed by the 

oen 	petitioner as desposed hereinafter. 



-2- 

3; 	 That thr contents of para 1 of the writ 

petition need no comments. 

That the contents of para 2e of the 

petition are not disputed but is is further 

stated that petitioner was appointed as Upper 

Division Clerk in the Circle office after he had 

passed the departmental examination for promotion 

to the Upper Division Clerk. 	It is also stated 

that there has no material bearing to the writ 

petition that the petitioner is a graduate. 

That in reply to the contents of para 3 

of the writ petition it is submitted that Time Bound 

promotion Scheme wnd benefits thereof were extended 

,Ort'!5;r1-4"'rs, 	 the members of Staff le. of Class III and IV 

subject to their completion of sixteen years service 

as such and it was extended to the officials borne 

in operative posts in operative officers ie. 

Staff working in post offices and not to those 

working on the strength of administrative officer like 

P.M.G. office, Regional Directors office where Upper 



)- 

Division Clerks exist vide para 1 of instructions 

issued in connection with implementation of 

schemes it is stated 'Officials beldnging to 

operative cadre listed in Annexure I to the 

agreement will be covered under the scheme. 

That in reply to the contents of para 4 of 

the writ petition it is stated that the petitioner is 

working in PMG office as UDC and stands almost 

absorbed and would be confirmed in that Cadre in the 

course of time but the petitioner has been enjoying 

the benefit of promotion to UDC post from May 1980 

in the scale of Rs.330-560 for five years. The 

petitioner has been given appointment in clear 

vacancy. 

That in reply to the contents of para 5 

of the writ petition it is submitted that as the 

•• 
,wheme has not been extended to Administrative office, 

a i 
e petitioner is not entitled to get promotion to 

? / 

Lower selection grade under time bound scheme 

introduced from 30.11.1983 at the petitioner is 

posted and working on the post of UDC in P.M.' 

office le; Administrative office. The schema is limited 

n its operation to operative office. 
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That in view of the above facts, the allegations 

made by the petitioner in this para are wrong, 

hence denied. 

8. 	That the contents of para 6 of the 

writ petition are incorrect as stated , hence denied 

and in reply it is submitted that the petitioner 

submitted the application Annexure no.1 of the 

petition to opposite party no.2. 

That the contents of para 7 of the 

petition are admitted to the extent that vide 

communication dated 28.11.1985 the petitioners request 

for reversion was rejected by the PMG as PMG 

found the petitioners case was not fit or being 

refoTmended to DG, P&T Delhi for reversion on 

that test on guideline a provided in DG P&T's letter 

5 	/84—SPB dated 10.10.19,,Tt-at it may be 

. . 
."mentioned here that in letter refeIred to above 

1 4a1ing with the question reversion time scale it has 

een stated as under; 

II The matter has been carefully examined 

in the Directorate, Saving regarding various factors 

including administrative recuirempnts it has now been 
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decided that officials who have been regularly 

appointed as UDCs in Circle offices as well as 

Saving Bank Central Organisation/ ICO(as district 

frem those appointed or adhoc basis) cannot be 

given a general option to revert to Time Scale 

clerical cadre. 

nbu It has therefore further been decided 

that hence forth for dealing with the real' est for 

reversion to time scale clerical cadre in respect 

of U's the procedure laid down in this office letter 

dated 10th November 1976 will be f Unwed. 7ach 

such request will be examined in the circle office 

on merits and cases deserving special dispnsi-n 

may be referred to this office for decision with 

the personal recommendation of Addl. PMG/PMG/ 

_4gdy. 	It may be ensured that due regard 

is given to vacancy position in the cadre of 

UDC/CC and the interest of service while taking 

up individual case with the office of the 

opposite party no.2. Thciximmxampkgsxmixammmmnix 

matimindatadxi@xiax&Axamdx5axika&mom ' 
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R.10. 	That 	
the contents of para 8 of the 

petitinn are incorrect as stated, hence denied 
and 

in reply it is submitted that the true copies 
of 

communication dated 10 .10.84 
and 31.11.76 haveing been 

annexed as Annexure no.' and Annexure NNIT their 

contents can be verified from them ahd there is no 

need to make any further comments. 

ii7 
	That the contents of para 9 and 10 of the 

writ petition needs no comments. 

12. 	That the contents of para 11 of the 

writ petition are incorrect as stated, hence denied 

and in reply it is submitted that the order amp 

rejecting application for reversion was passed keeping 

in view of the letter and spirit of Annexure no.A.1 and 

....410 vacancy position in UDC cadre and the interest of 

service as a whole. The petitioner 's case could not 

taken to be are deserving special dispensirn 

to be of exceptional nature for being referred 

as such as well was rejected. 

1.2. 
4.) 

That the contents o'.F pare 12 of the 

writ petition are denied except that the petitirne 

has been given regular appointment in the pf. 



of UDC has not so far been confirmed and it is 

stated that he will get confirmation in due 

course or the post of UDC and for  all intent and 

purposes the petitioner is an incumbent 

in UFD-C cadre. 

ity 
	

That the contents of para 13 of the 

writ 'petition are incorrect as stated , hence 

denied and in reply it is submitted that 

S/shri Umashanker and C.S. Bist were appointed 

as UDC with effect from 30.9.1977 and 20.4.1979 

respectively and they did seek reversion to the 

post of Postal Assistants cadre on account of of adverse 

family circumstances and at a time long before 

the decision had been taken that reversion will not 

be granted is a matter of routine vide communication 

dattVp484 Annexure-A -1- 

That as regards Zulfigar Ahmed and S.I. Rai 

, itjasy be stated that they were approved for 

,-a6ointment to UDC post but before they could be 

appointed or being joining the UDC, they made 

a reouest for being retained as postal Assistants 

and so were permitted by DG, PT, New Delhi. 



• 
c)( 
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That the contents of pare 14 of the 

writ petition are incorrect as stated hence denied 

and in reply it is submitted that the action of 

rejecting leave to revert was not arbitrary as 

stated by the petitioner. The action taken by the 

Department is as per rules. 

That the contents of pare 15 of the 

writ petition are irrelevant in the instant case 

and hence denied, and in reply it is submitted that 

the petitioner having borne in higher cadre ie. 

UDC has nothing to compare with officials borne or the 

cadre of Postal Assistants. 

That the deponent has been advised to 

4 
4•••••- 
	 state thatthe petitioner has got no substantial 

groiis to maintain the writ petition and the 

claim for the writ of the natu4e mentioned in the 

PetAinn and that the writ petition is liable to 

be dismissed in view of the facts and reasons 

stated in the foregoing paragraphs. The cost of 

this petition should also be awarded against the 

petitioner. 

Lucknow, 

Dated; Vi
Ctt  

1 7  

Der ent. 
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Verification.  

I, the deponent named above do hereby verify that 

the contents of para 1 & e of the affidavit are true to 

my own knowledge and those of para 3 to 16 are 

believed to be true by me on the basis of infnrmation 

gathered and from record and these of para 17 of the 

affidavit is to be true and correct on the basis 

of legal advice from the counsel. Nothing material 

has been concealed and no part of this affidavit is 

false or incorrect. 	
C?:2A4V1Y)  

De pon 

Lucknow, 

Dated: 19 1990 

I identify the deponent Shri 'IN Kapeor 

APMG(Staff) who has signed this affidavit before me 

he is being identified after perusal of his identity 

\,on behalf of PMG, which Shri VN Kapoor has shown MP. 

(11( Chaudhari) 
Advocate. 

Addl Standing Counsel for Central Govt 
(Counsel for the Opp. parties) 

vic 



BEFORE TriE HONI SLS CEN:ORAL ADMINISTRWIVE, LUC-1‹, 

T.A. NO: 	1741 bf 1987 

A.B. Bhatnagar 	 0•• Applicant 

Ct\ 

Vs. 

Union of India and others ... 	Opp. Parties. 

APPLICATION FOR MEIMME:NT OF TrIE ACV E INOTED CAS:- 

My Lord, 

The above named applicant begs to state 

as under:- 

1. 	 That the above noted case was initially 

filed before the H6li ble High Court, 

later on after the establishment of Honible 

Tribunal, case stood transferred. 

..2.. 
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BEFORE THE HOWELE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE, LUCKAUW 

T.A. NO; 	1741 Of 1987 

4 

A.S. Bhatnagar 	 • • • Applicant 

Vs. 

Union of India and others ... 	Opp. Parties. 

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF.  THE ABOVE &OTED CASE:-

My Lord, 

The above named applicant begs to state 

as under:- 

1. 	That the above ncted case was initially 

filed before the ki6n u ble High Court, 

later on after the establishment of HonI ble 

Tribunal, case stood transferred. 

. .2.. 



:: 2 :: 

4,-- 
That tag in the present case, applicant 

prays for quashing of the orders 

annexed as ANNEXURE Nol 2 and 3 and 

for a command in the nature of mandamus 

to opposite parties to allow the petitioner 

to seek his reversion tothe post of time 

scale clerk with effect from 15th Oct. 

1984 with all other consequential benefits. 

That after lapse of more than 511.years, 

opposite parties have failed to file 

the counter affidavit and after the filing 

of the writ petition, the department of 

post and telegraph was devided in two 

senerate independent departments with 

effect from 1.1.1985 and the petitioner 

who is working in the department of Post 

& Telegraphs comesinto control of Postal 

Services Board, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi 

and certain new developments has taken 

place, therefore in the interest of justice, 

certain necessary amendments are required 

which will not change the nature of the case. 

. .3.. 

S.P114,4ka-&L_ 



4)\ 
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Wherefore, may be allowed to amend his 

petition in the following terms:- 

That the name of the opposite party 

no. 1 may be read a "Secretary, 

Department of Posts" New Delhi. 

Tat in the year 1989, the post of 

Post Master General was upgraded 

with effect from 1.3.198q as Chief 

Post Master General, therefore appli-

cant may be allowed to add word 

"Chief" before post in the name of 

O.P No. 2 in place of the word 

"The". 

4. 	That the applicant may be allowed following 

paras after the para no. 3:- 

3.A) That the scheme of Time Bond Promotion, 

as mentioned above, was introduced 

. .4.. 



0 • 
A 

.4506  41.  

for the employees working in 

operative units of the Post and 

Telegraphs Department, but the 

benefit of Time Bond Promotion 
„e„„t 

is not eftbdatamt to the employees 

working in the office of Opposite 

Party no. 2. Therefore in order 

to get benefit of Time Bond Promotion 

petitioner prayed for reversion which 

was fused by the opposite party 

no. 2. 

That introducing the Time-Bond-

Scheme, to one set of employees 

of the department and denying the 

same to other set of employees of 

the same department, amounts to 

violative of Article 14 and 16 of 

the Constitution of India. 

That the action of the opposite 

parties is discriminatory and 

violative of principles of natural 

justice, 

s 



6. 

LUCKNOW 

DATED: 

:: 5 :: 

d.D) That the job requirement of the 

petitioner is more complicated 

in comparision to those who are 

working as postal Assistant in 

operative units. 

3.E) That opposite parties without any 

reason or basis denied the time 

bond promotion to the petitioner. 

5. 	
That applicant may be allowed to add in 

Prayer II, after the word "there from 

the following words "including time bond 

promotion" 

That it is further prayed that the petitione 

may be allowed the following prayer as 

prayer II.B. 

II.B. irc711rection may be issued to the 

opposite parties to allow time bond 

promotion to the petitioner with 

effect from 15.10.1984 after counti 

his pa‘t services rendered in 

postal Assistant Cadre. 

V14, r 
(A.K. BHATNAGAR) 

Advocate 

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT 



kcV ^ 	Applicant A.S. Bhatnagar 

T.A. NO; 1741 of 1987 

13, 

AFFIDAVII  

tovaAD 

Vs. 

Union of India & others 
	

• • • Opp. Parties. 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION, LUCKNOW 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, A.S. ipatnagar, aged about 40 years, 

S/o; Late Shri Gopal Swarup Bhatnagar, residence 

of C-2147/24, Indira Nagar, Lucknow do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state on oath as under:- 
1.-- 
gcloo^e,-‹ 

1. 	That Ilimem the applicant in the above 

petition and as such, T am-fully conver-

sent with the facts of the case. 

. • 2. . 

A_s 



,. 	hri„ nor 

V 14- 
- • oustr-.441t ,  (A.K, BHATNAGAR) 

Advocate 
COUNSEL FOR THE DEPONENT 

v - 

:: 2 :: 

2. 	That the contents of paras 1 to 6 of the 

above application are true to my personal 

cl<0 	 Le—ra 	tss-c 	&44 J 
(- 

Landare true. 

BUCKNOW 

DATED: 	
1 5/ DEPONENT 

VERIFICATION 

I, A.S. Bhatnagar, the deponent aforesaid, 

do hereby verify that the contents of the above 

affidavit are true to my personal knowledge and belief 

and that no part of it is false and nothing material 

has been concealed. So help me God! 

Signed and verified on this day of e 
March, 1991, in 	 premises, 

Lucknow 

DEPONENT 

  

:11  IDENTIFICATION 

I identify the deponent who has signed 

in my presence. 

tV317 
#1- 	-‘4'/M44," 2•Plk e"4-, 	67. 3 cii, 4,? 	_ 

4.-06i40 4:1::42.444.7 4 

7L 	 j 
t;AW.4to/tE 774e467.A414 E>z4,4%- 

Ze-47, 	elm-b*.ct6140-0.4/r 
trete( ei .1A4eet _A ea 7..3.e406ecr:Ver f  
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BEFORE THE HON.IILE CENTRAL ADMINIsTRATIVIE TRIBUNAL 

CIRCUIT BENCH. LUCKNOW 

T.A. NO: 	1741 of 19147 

A.S. BHATNAGAR 

Vis•  

Union of Indi a and otte rs 

My Lord. 

   

Appl ic ant 

Opp. Parties. 

17 
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The above named applicant begs to state as under:- 

	

1. 	 That the above noted case was taken up by 

this Hond ble Court comprising MOM •ble Mr. 

Justice U.C. 4 Srivastave on 12th December. 

1991. 

2. 	 That on that day, the counsel for the 

applicant filed the amended copies of the 

application and the counsel for the opposite 

parties paayed for time to file counter 

affidavit of the amended petition.. 

	

3. 	 That this Hon'ble Court while allOwing time 

to the opposite parties to file canter 

afadavit posted the cue for orders La 

the month of March and as an interim measure 

left it Open for the Opposite partj.es to 



$: 2 :: 

consider the case of the avplicant for 

time bound promotion. 

4. 	 That this order however could not be 

tronscribed on the file and the order 

for adjournment for 3rd March. 1992 has 

been trasncribed. 

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that 

the above noted case may be taken up and the suitable 

orders may be passed in the interest ef justice. 

 

DATE: 

PLACE: 153 1(1161( 

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT  
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N° Ire Wt.. 

VAKALATNAMA 

In the Hon'ble High Coe) 	t uf Judicature at Allahabad 

At 

Lucknow Bench 

./Applt./Petitioner/Complainant 

••• ••• • a.A. • 	OOOOOO 	• '••• 
"• 

Verses 

....... 	 ‘).....Di/Res pt./Accused 

KNOW ALL to whom these presents shall come that I/We 	 

the above-named  	...do hereby appoint 

Shri V. K CHAUDHARI, Advocate, 	  

	High Court, Lucknow Bench 

(hereinafter called the advocate/s) to be my/our Advocate in the above-noted case and 

authorised him :— 

To act, appear and plead in the above-noted case in this Court or in any other Court 

in which the same may be tried or heard and aiso in the appellate Court including High Court 

subject to payment of fees separately for each Court by me/us. 

To sign, file, verify and present pleadings, appeals, cross-objections or petitions for 

executions, review, revision, withdrawal, compromise or other petitions or affidavits or other 

documents as may be deemed necsssary or Proper for the prosecution of the said case in all 

its stages: 

To file and take back documents, to admit Et/or deny the documents of opposite 

partys. 

To withdraw or compromise the said case or submit to arbitration any differences 

or disputes that may arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case. 

To take execution proceedings. 

To deposit, draw and receive moneys, cheques, cash and grant receipts thereof and 

to—do all other acts and things which may be necessary to be done for the progress and in the 

course of the prosecution of the said cause, 

To appoint and instruct any other Legal Practitioner authorising him to exercise the 

power and authority/hereby conferred upon the Advocate whenever he may think fit to do so 

Et to sign the power of attornoy on our behalf. 

And I/we the undersigned do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts done by the 

Advocate or his substitute in the matter as my/our own acts, as if done by me/us to all 

hearings Et will inform the Advocate for appearances when the case is called. 

And I/we undersigned do hereby agree not to hold the advocate or his substitute 

responsible for the result of the said case. The adjournment costs whenever ordered by the 

Court shall be of the Advocate which he shall receive and retain for himself. 

And I/we the undersigned do hereby agree that in the event of the whole or part of 

the fee agreed by me/us to be paid to the advocate remaining unpaid he shall be entitled to 

withdraw from the prosecution of the said case untill the same is paid up. The fee settled 

is only for the aoove case and above Court I/we hereby agree that once the fees is paid. I/we 

will not be entitled for the refund of the same in any case whatsoever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I/we do hereunto et my/our hand to the priisents the 

contents of which have been understood by me/us(on this...... 
4'.  

Accepted subject to the terms of fees. Client Client 

r 
n 	/4- 
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